prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates,
interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

146

Laurus Labs Limited

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2019

	 Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in

market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 Interest rate sensitivity
	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings

affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on borrowings, as follows:

Change in basis points Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Decrease Increase

March 31, 2019
Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (39.34)  39.34
US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (16.71)  16.71
March 31, 2018
Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (37.39)  37.39
US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (11.31)  11.31

	� The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

	 Foreign currency exchange rate risk
	� The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries and economic
environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates

[…]

foreign currency Amount in ` Conversion rate

CHF  -  - 69.52  25,192  1.72  68.34
CNY  -  - 10.86  54,907  0.57  10.31

Capital creditors USD  -  - 69.17  179,327  11.66  65.04
GBP  -  - 90.48  26,971  2.49  92.28
EURO  17,848  1.39 77.70  43,759  3.53  80.62

Trade receivables USD  37,566,477  2,598.52 69.17  28,888,372  1,879.02  65.04
EURO  4,511,403  350.55 77.70  3,124,351  251.89  80.62
GBP  6,250  0.57 90.48  4,250  0.39  92.28
CAD  75,000  3.89 51.91  37,000  1.88  50.82

Cash and cash equivalents* USD  -  - 69.17  1,245  0.08  65.04
SGD  -  - 51.22  5,000  0.25  49.83
EURO  20  0.00 77.70  -  -  -
ILS  527  0.01 19.07  -  -  -

* Amount less than Indian Rupees 10,000.

c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:
	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

Particulars
Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (6.71)  6.71
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  3.32  (3.43)
March 31, 2018
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (19.52)  19.52
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  (9.01)  9.01

d)	 Hedges of highly probable forecasted transactions:
	� In respect of hedges of highly probable forecasted transactions, the Company recorded, as a component of equity, a net loss of

` 10.74 for the year ended March 31, 2019 (for the year ended March 31, 2018: ` Nil).

	� The net carrying amount of the Company's "hedging reserve" as a component of equity before adjusting for tax impact is
` 10.74 as at March 31, 2019 (as at March 31, 2018: ` Nil).

	� The below table summarises the periods when the cash flows associated with highly probable forecasted transactions that are
classified as cash flow hedges are expected to occur.

[…]

prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates,
interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes. The Group’s exposure to market risk is primarily on account of foreign
currency exchange rate risk.

	 Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change

in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 Interest rate sensitivity
	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings

affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on borrowings, as follows:

Change in basis points Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Decrease Increase

March 31, 2019
Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (39.34)  39.34
US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (16.71)  16.71
March 31, 2018
Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (37.90)  37.90
US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (11.31)  11.31

	� The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

The Year in Review   Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19 201

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2019

	 Foreign Currency exchange rate risk
	� The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the Statement of Profit and Loss and other

comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries and economic
environment in which the Group operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those
countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in US Dollar against the functional currencies of the Group. The Group, as per

[…]

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

lizaline.maharana
Highlight

pooja.yadav
Highlight

pooja.yadav
Highlight

pooja.yadav
Highlight

pooja.yadav
Highlight

202

Laurus Labs Limited

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2019

c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:
	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (9.12)  9.12
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  3.45  (3.45)
March 31, 2018
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (21.76)  21.76
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  (4.98)  4.98

d)	 Hedges of highly probable forecasted